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10 October 2014

Brenda O'Shaughnessy
Wanganui District Council
PO Box 637

Wanganui Mail Centre
Wanganui 4540

Delivered via Email to
Leayne.Huirua@wanganui.govt.nz

Dear Brenda

PROPOSED PLAN CHANGE 38

N

horizons

regional council

Private Bag 11025
Manawatu Mail Centre
Palmerston North 4442

File ref: RAI 04 07 P 06 952 2800
2014
PT/BWG F 06 952 2929

www.horizons.govt.nz

Please find enclosed Horizons Regional Council’'s submission to Proposed Plan
Change 38. Horizons wishes to be heard in respect to this submission.

Horizons supports this Proposed Plan Change and considers that it gives effect to
the regional policy framework for natural hazards set out in Chapter 10 of the One

Plan.

Yours faithfully

7
I’U\“/()/at / M‘C&l

Pen Tucker
POLICY ANALYST

Encls. Submission on Proposed Plan Change 38

Wiis\hermamRVAN40312014PC13



Resource Management Act 1991

Submission on a Publicly Notified Plan Change to the Wanganui District Plan

In accordance with Form 5 — RM (Forms, Fees and Procedure) Regulations 2003

To: Wanganui District Council

PO Box 637

Wanganui
Name: Horizons Regional Council (Horizons)
Contact Person: Pen Tucker, Policy Analyst

This is a submission on: Proposed Plan Change 38 — Land Stability Assessment Areas
(Stage 2)

1. Horizons could not gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.

2.  Horizons does wish to be heard in support of this submission.

3.  Horizons' officers would welcome any opportunity to attend informal or formal pre-hearing
meetings with Wanganui District Council and other parties to discuss points of contention.

4. If others make a similar submission Horizons would be prepared to consider presenting a
joint case with them to any hearing.

Status of the Proposed One Plan

5.  As this submission will refer to provisions in the Proposed One Plan (POP), it is appropriate
to provide a brief summary of the current status of this Plan. All appeals to the Environment
Court and High Appeal were fully resolved in May 2013, and the amendments agreed
through mediation have now all been confirmed by consent order. All amendments recorded
in the Proposed One Plan as Amended by Environment Court Decisions (available on
Horizons' website but not as a formal, printed version) therefore now have legal effect.
Although the POP has not been made operative by Council, the policy framework now has
legal effect. While it should still be considered in conjunction with the operative policy
framework in practice we find that the policy framework in the operative Regional Policy
Statement is given virtually no weight, because the POP is now so close to becoming
operative, is more up-to-date, and has been through extensive community and judicial
scrutiny recently.

6. ltis anticipated that the One Plan will be fully operative before the end of 2014.

Submission

7. Horizons supports Proposed Plan Change 38 — Land Stability Assessment Areas (Stage 2).
The proposed amendments to the District Plan will give effect to the POP regional policy
framework for natural hazards set out in Chapter 10, specifically Policy 10-1 Responsibilities
for natural hazard management and Policy 10-5 Other types of natural hazards.

HRC Submisslon to WDC PPC 38 =10 October 2014 File Ref: RAI 04 07



8. As set out in Table 1 of the Section 32 report (updated in October 2014), under POP Policy
10-1 the District Council holds the responsibility for developing objectives, policies and
methods (including rules) for controlling land use to avoid, remedy or mitigate natural
hazards. The suite of objectives and policies addressing natural hazards, and the rules for
the Land Stability Assessment Areas, give effect to Policy 10-1.

9. Table 1 also considers POP Policy 10-5, which requires Horizons and the District Council

to manage future development and activities in areas susceptible to natural hazards
events... in a manner which:

(a) ensures that any increase fo that any increase in risk to human life, property or
infrastructure from natural hazard events is avoided where practicable, or mitigated
where the risk cannot be practicably avoided

(c) is unlikely to cause a significant increase in the scale or intensity of natural hazard
events.

Proposed Plan Change 38 will enable the District Council to manage the effects of future
development and activities in the Land Stability Assessment Areas through resource
consents, thereby giving effect to Policy 10-5.

10. Address for Service: Horizons Regional Council
Private Bag 11025
Paimerston North

Day time phone No:  (06) 9522 948

Email: en.tucker@horizons.govt.nz
Signed: C }Z\#
¢ Nic Peet

GROUP MANAGER STRATEGY AND REGULATION

Dated: 10 October 2014

HRC Submission to WDC PPC 38 10 October 2014 File Ref: RAI 04 07



28 D'Arcy Rd
Wanganui 4500

29 August 2014

Chief Executive

Wanganui District Council

PO Box 637

Wanganui 4540

Dear Sir

Submission: Proposed Slip Protection Zone, 28 D’Arcy Rd, Bastia Hill

This letter is in response to the Council’s letter of 10" June 2014 advising of Council’s intention to include a
Slip Protection Zone over many properties in the Bastia Hill area, including ours at 28 D’Arcy Road.

While we do not oppose the intent of the proposed zone, expert advice we have sort suggests the lack of
sophistication taken by Council compared to what is at stake would cause Council embarrassment should we
decide to contest the proposed zone. However, concerning our own property, we propose a simple solution.

In support of our opposition to the proposed zone, we wish to make the following comments:

a)

b)

d)

We understand why it is prudent for Council to take steps to limit its future liability and be
transparent for future property owners concerning sites of additional risk to the norm. However,
Council did issue building consents for the houses affected and in respect to or residence, obviously
an extremely important factor we took into account in deciding on its purchase. So, as well as future
owners, the Council has a duty of care to the existing owners.

The house was built in 1977 (37 years old) and shows no sign of settlement, which would suggest the
site foundation is stable, which is not as implied by the proposed zone Area A having a risk of failure
period of 10-50 years.

Prospective purchasers and Insurance Companies react to headline information and the wording as
proposed in the zone paints a more severe picture than what seems to be intended when speaking
with Council representatives. The headline information will most likely have a negative impact on
the value and saleability of our property. Like most New Zealanders, a large chunk of our personal
savings is wrapped up in our residence.

While we appreciate the expertise of the people involved in deciding on the makeup and boundaries
of the proposed zone, Council is the representative of this community and so has a legal duty of care
in exercising its powers. The method to assess the risk of slippage to our residence (i.e. inspecting
soil maps and aerial photos and a drive by (when our property is hidden from sight) is actually
seriously inadequate for what is at stake.



e)

f)

g)

We decided to at least put some site specific science into the matter so undertook some research
ourselves, including getting legal advice, inspection of the hill below the house, recorded slope
angles, studied maps of contours before the area was developed, augured a soil test bore, etc.

On the subject of supporting foundation stability, we refer to the attached aerial plan and photos.
The first photo, taken from Shakespeare Road, shows No 26 (neighbours to the right) and 28 D’Arcy
Road (hidden by long established trees). Also shown on the photo, below No 26, is the top of a layer
of sandstone which appears to lie largely, but not completely or evenly, through the vicinity. Using a
level taken from the top of the protruding sandstone, we assessed that the sand stone would be
about 3.7m below the lowest house footing, providing the sandstone was present under our house.
Using a hand auger we struck the sand stone at the estimated depth. Attached is a photo showing
the various brown-orange clay subsoil’s as we dug down and then the grey sandstone. We believe
that where the sandstone material exists then it offers a comparatively stronger and more stable
means of support and can maintain a much steeper slope than areas without it.

The report talks about slope angles and risk, with half our dwelling and one third of our land within
Area A. The report states that Area A has ‘a characteristic angle of 45 degrees from the toe of the
slope’, which the land below our property and our sloping land simply does not have. The vast
majority of the our land and the downhill neighbours does not even fit into the flatter graded Area B,
as defined by the grade 30-40 degrees. A check on pre construction plans, dated 1962, of the D’Arcy
Rd subdivision land shows the same lack of severe grade at this site, and no significant alteration to
the slope has occurred. This shows that the land has not failed within the last 52 years. The
application of and choice of grading applied to the property is incorrect.

We therefore believe that the need for the proposed zone that is shown on the plan (OPUS plan
5w1100.12 figure 2) going through the middle of our house is unsubstantiated and Council is not
undertaking its RMA role with the required duty of care.

We therefore ask the Council to:

a)

b)
c)

Make the headline wording of the proposed slip protection zone far less scary and reflect the intent
as has been verbally explained.

Remove the proposed zone off our house footprint at 28 D’Arcy Rd. (ie about a 3m shift)

Explain to us why more than the Area B zone should be proposed for our hillside land below our
house and extending up to the plateau of the house site.

Yours faithfully

RN G

Rowan & Rosemary McGregor
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i Resource Management Act 1991 , &(nyﬂ/&,{.
M Submission on a Publicly Notified Plan Change ~—

To The Wanganui District Plan P’ -‘

2
, .

A
4

In accordance with Form 5~ RM (Forms, Fees and Procedure) Regulations 2003 2 LS ,.9\-*

TO: Wanganui District Council, PO Box 63 7, Wanganui
Name: grintinfut) . M\ ¥ REDERUK.. oo e

This is a submission on Plan Change No. 38 Closing Date:10 OCTOBER 2014
1. (a) Yeeuldcould not* gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission. (*please
delete one).

(b) 1 am/am-net* directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that
adversely affects the environment; and does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade
competition (*please delete one).

2. The specific provisions of the proposed plan change that my submission relates to:

...... LoD . 2TABIL TS Assess MernT. Arcas.

Use additional pages if required

3. My submission is that (Please state in Summary the nature of your submission. Clearly indicate whether you support
or appose the specific provisions or wish to have amendments made. Please give your reasons).
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Use additional pages if required

4. I seek the following decision from the Council (Give clear details stating what amendments you wish to see

made to the Plan Change, and your reasons);
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V!ﬂpeiﬁ,ﬁﬁurl\nul&n ..... \'\MS ..... A... b uuunu Cnnfm‘(‘amJRO‘M«f"‘T (xmf\:
N‘mhudc«mmslefsmembmeumﬂA;diw'coundm z!?.n......si.ﬁ.ﬁ.!j.a.ﬁ..lke, .......

The S cerGundin e $ Cilsc
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5. daldo not* wish to be heard in support of this submission (*please delete one).

Ty

6. If others make a similar submission I would/wonld net® be prepared to consider presenting a joint case

with them at any hearing (*please delete one).

7. Address for service:

&ﬂb’\—! &..,....H..\.LL ... Signature: .. %1, # \{ Nl 2 SO :
. ‘\JP«*(\JG—A‘NM | (Person making submfission orpel:von(ujh rised to sign on

Day time phoneNe:. ... ... .. ... behalf of person making submission)
Email: ..l;m.(,.l(.u...\...@.‘pl‘.m....cin.,.m.z..... Date; ‘I/lO/ZOILl
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Resource Management Act 1991 §\al!7(//(/,(.
Submission on a Publicly Notified Plan Change ;
To The Wanganui District Plan (—
In accordance with Form 5 — RM (Forms, Fees and Procedure) Regulations 2003 ‘4,_?““? 5.!,\-“5‘\
TO: Wanganui District Council, PO Box 637, Wanganui //
Name: (print in full) .. 5. 4.2 5. 7.9 CNE £ 9/4‘"")’ L ETHAD D COIN et e esser s
This is a submission on Plan Change No. 38 Closing Date:10 OCTOBER 2014

1.  (a)I could/could not* gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission. (*please
delete one).

(b) I am/am not* directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that
adversely affects the environment; and does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade
competition (*please delete one).

2. The specific provisions of the proposed plan change that my submission relates to: P
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Use additional pages if required

3. My submission is that (Please state in summary the nature of your submission. Clearly indicate whether you support

or oppose the specific provisions or wish to have amendments maie. Please give your reasons).
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4. I seek the following decision from the Council (Give clear details stating what amendments you wish to see
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5. 1 do/desmet* wish to be heard in support of this submission (*please delete one).

6. If others make a similar submission I would/would not* be prepared to consider presenting a joint case

with them at any hearing (*please delete one).

7. Address for service: , o
26 7o s —éﬁ A /;//

Signature: -7 -

T
(Person making submiission or person authorised to sign on

\
\
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Day time phone No: g{e 7 3/73€& behalf of person making submission)

Email: &, A/"/s QLTI 0826108 LOMDate: Og/ 72 /*’? </ //




26 Turoa Road
Wanganui 4500

08 October 2014

Chief Executive
Wanganui District Council
P.O. Box 637

Wanganui 4500

Submission: Proposed Slip Protection Zone, 26 Turoa Rd, Wanganui East

This letter is in response to the Council's letter of 10th September 2014 advising of Council’'s
intention to include a Slip Protection Zone over many properties in the Wanganui East area at
the back of Bastia Hill, including ours at 26 Turoa Road.

While we do not oppose the intent of the proposed zone, expert advice we have sort suggests
the lack of sophistication taken by Council compared to what is at stake would cause Council
embarrassment should we decide to contest the proposed zone.

In support of our opposition to the proposed zone, we wish to make the following comments:

a) We understand why it is prudent for Council to take steps to limit its future liability and be
transparent for future property owners concerning sites of additional risk to the norm.
However, Council did issue building consents for the houses affected and in respect to our
residence, obviously an extremely important factor we took into account in deciding on its
purchase. So, as well as future owners, the Council has a duty of care to the existing owners.

b) The house was built in 1963 (51 years old) and shows no sign of settlement, which would
suggest the site foundation is stable, which is not as implied by the proposed zone Area A
having a risk of failure period of 10-50 years. During this period our house and the hill have
weathered many storms with no signs of any adverse effect.

¢) Prospective purchasers and Insurance Companies react to headline information and the
wording as proposed in the zone paints a more severe picture than what seems to be
intended when speaking with Council representatives. The headline information will have a
negative impact on the value and saleability of our property as had | been aware of this
intention in June when | purchased the property | would never have purchased here. Like
most New Zealanders, a large chunk of our personal savings is wrapped up in our residence.

d) While we appreciate the expertise of the people involved in deciding on the makeup and
boundaries of the proposed zone, Council is the representative of this community and so has
a legal duty of care in exercising its powers. The method to assess the risk of slippage to our
property (i.e. inspecting soil maps and aerial photos and a drive by (when our property is
hidden from sight) is actually seriously inadequate for what is at stake and this has been
acknowledged by Opus in their report and is backed up by one of council's officials when he
acknowledged that some owners had already successfully contested the zoning and been
successful. (Reported in the Wanganui Chronicle.)

e) Our property has had a house on it without any reported landslides or slips since 1963 , we
have walked across the entire property and have not seen evidence of any concern relating to
either excessive erosion through water runoff or evidence of erosion, we have recently
completed our due diligence on this property and have come to the conclusion that we are not
in imminent danger of a landslide occurring unless under extreme conditions more extreme
than the past 51 years have dished up.

g) By their own admission OPUS have acknowledged that this investigation was not
sufficiently funded and that without inspecting (OPUS plan 5w110012 figure 2) going through
the middle of our house is unsubstantiated and Council is not undertaking its RMA role with
the required duty of care.



We therefore ask the Council to:

1.

2.

Make the headline wording of the proposed slip protection zone far less scary and
reflect the intent as has been verbally explained.

Remove the proposed zone A keeping zone B until a comprehensive study can be
carried out, by undertaking a desk study it is clear that this study is under resourced
and inconclusive. We do accept that for any work to be carried out on this property
would require the services of skilled engineers.

Explain to us why the hill on the opposite side to our house (see map below ) which
has no houses and limited vegetation is Zoned B ? And therefore at a lesser risk of
erosion than the identically similar hill on which our house is built. We know that that
hill (zoned B) is prone to slips and erosion caused by insufficient vegetation and
excessive run-off, as this is clearly visible and used by Opus as an example when
assessing the risk to our property which is well buiit with solid retaining walls, good
levels of managed vegetation, good drainage and no evidence of subsidence or even
strain on the retaining walls? The answer we believe is not to upgrade that zoning on
that hill to A, but removing the A zoning on our property.

Yours faithfully

Chris Heywood



A CLUOITME | $10T e oRpET : “ - A 4 ..-. Ll oo A h, .w.. ._
aane ) = e k A e il o 7 W

I11H 2100 7 [IH ERseq PEOY Raep) ' i e S T RS i
WHUSSISEY AMIqess pur) inueduey L, : ) A . T :
74 T3 N P
SEAJY JUAMSSASSY QPGRE pusy < . : N g 7
-, el b . \ - 1 L + 3 .J. N s N - { .. = 4 -
1l ¢2 Ny ., = =2
e S ] o~ ‘

SNdO @ ‘m\u

P nafad ~/;/

by BuXdbed

ey
pevy wamayy

Spzpunoy vy pRIS
araav vs|

VR YL

puatiay 2







) ,.,ML‘.
! i
1
( "}
—

Resource Management Act 1991
Submission on a Publicly Notified Plan Change

o : To The Wanganui District Plan \
- In accordance with Form 5 — RM (Forms, Fees and Procedure) Regiﬂations 2003 % L Frag et )
TO: Wanganui District Council, PO Box 637, Wanganui T
Name: (print in full) . < C. PP O Q C. OC] /(i, o g g
This is a submission on Plan Change No. 38 Closi Date:10 OCTOBER 2014
1. (a) I-eemddtconld not* gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission. (*please
delete one).

(b) 1 am/amenet* directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that
adversely affects the environment; and does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade
competition (*please delete one).

2. The specific provisions of the proposed plan change that my submission relates to:
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3. My submission is that (Please state in summary the nature of your submission. Clearly indicate whether you support
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5. 1 do/do-net* wish to be heard in support of this submission (*please delete one).
6. If others make a similar submission I would/woutd-nmot* be prepared to consider presenting a joint case

with them at any hearing (*please delete one).

7. Address for service:
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L(je'\-"\-()\m L"W Signature: ... (f
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(Person making submission oF Yerson authorised to sign on

Day time phone No:.. 3L('7 ‘3' 54——7 . behalf of person making submission)

Email: ... iZ& &/}CG‘ Oé‘/cé .. Date: ... 9 . QC;"T lf’[ 4—
. A




Resource Management Act 199
Submission on a Publicly Notified Plan Change

e To The Wanganui District Plan
L
! H I aevordunce witli Form 3 RM (Fornis, 1ees and Provedure) Regubaticns 2003

TO: Wanganui District Council. PO Box 637, Wanganm C,
Name: (print in fill) /0 wrye Ne 't/ S T

This is a submission on Plan Change No. 38 ............cccovvvreunnncee. Uosmg Date: 10 OCTOBER 2014

I (a) I comttl/could not* gain an advantage in rade mmmmmn lhmugh this submission. ( *please
delete one).

(b) I am/am-o8t* directly alfected by an effect of the subject matter of the subnussion that
adversely atfects the environment: and does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade |
competition (*please delere one). ;

e ————— i
1

T The speeific provisions of the proposed plan change that my submission relates to:

Use additional pages if required
submission is that ¢Please state in summary the nature of your submission. Clearly indicate whether you support

or afipose the specific provisions or wisk to have amendments mude. Please give your reasons):

-
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L'se odditional pages if required ?

4. I sedk the following decision (rom the Council (Give clear details stating what amendments you wish to see

made to the Plar Change, and your reasons):

Use additionul pages if required

5. I go/do not* wish to be heard in support of this subnnsmon {*please delete one),

i}
i

0. If others make a similar submission | would/would=Ao(* be prepared to consider presenting a joint case |

, with them at any hearing (*please delere one).

7. Address for service: )
2! S STREET Dukie

....... . ... Signature:
(Persen making submission or person anthorised to sign on
Day time phone No: 545 -3570 . hehult of person making submission
' Is‘.nnail:("’.‘“‘ju.‘.""/"(“ e el Date: .OGJQJ‘Q"' .Z.U -




10 October 2014

Principal Planner
Wanganui District Counceil
I O) Box 637

Proposed Planning Change 38 - Land Stability Asscssment Area

My submission to the above change covering items on Form 5 - 2. 3 and 4 are detailed
as follows -

There has not been a specitic property assessment carried out. the results are a
desktop study coupled with an examination of historical aerial photos.

I consider that the survey line does not take into account the topography of the section
accurately in relation to the amount of flat land beyond the dwelling of between 12 to
13.5 metres in a northerly direction.

[ accept that the western end of the section above Portal Street because of its nature
would be classified in Zone A for a length of approximately 10 metres but I invite the
engineers who were commissioned to do the report to meet with the landowner on site
to view the remedial work that has been undertaken on the remaining land such as
drainage. building of retaining walls. establishment of lawn. planting on two levels
and landscaping turning a steeper bank into an easier gradient that has been planted in
shrubs to mitigate any future stability problems.

In viewing the broad brush approach that has been adopted on adjoining properties it
is considered that several should be moved out of the A zone into B or be classified
without any impediments

Yours faithfu]ly

7(»' AN

R N Goudie

P.S. It is not necessary to speak to this submission but in the interests of common
sense | invite the planners and enginecrs to meet on site (o review the boundary of the
defined line to a more acceptable position.



